

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION (CINCINNATI)**

SARA HAWES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MACY'S WEST STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action: 1:17-CV-00754

Judge Douglas R. Cole

CHIARALUCE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MACY'S, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action: 2:20-CV-0081

Judge Douglas R. Cole

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND OTHER RELATED RELIEF**

Plaintiffs, by and through Class Counsel, hereby move for an order pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 granting final approval of the settlement between Plaintiffs and Defendants Macy's West Stores, Inc. and Macy's, Inc. The requested related relief is set forth in Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims. 4

 B. The Court Denies Macy’s Motion to Dismiss. 5

 C. Plaintiffs Engage in Extensive Discovery and Expert Analysis. 5

 D. The Court Grants Class Certification..... 6

 E. Macy’s Motion for Summary Judgment is Denied In-Part..... 7

 F. The Sixth Circuit Denies Macy’s Rule 23(f) Petition..... 7

 G. The Parties Negotiate the Settlement..... 7

 H. Settlement Terms. 8

 I. Class Counsel’s Efforts to Maximize Notice..... 8

 J. Court Enters Preliminary Approval Order..... 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Settlement Meets Rule 23 and Sixth Circuit Standards for Final Approval.. 11

 1. The Settlement was the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations and No Collusion Exists..... 13

 2. The Complexity, Expense, Likely Duration of the Litigation, and Substantial Risk for Plaintiffs, Warrant Final Approval of the Settlement..... 14

 3. Class Counsels’ Experience and Work Here Strongly Indicates That the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Sufficient Discovery Was Conducted in this Case. 15

 4. The Reaction to the Settlement 18

 5. The Public Interest 19

- 6. All Remaining Factors Favor Final Approval 20
- B. *Cy Pres* is Appropriate and Common in This Circuit..... 21
- C. The Best Practicable Notice was Provided 22
- D. Final Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate 23
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bert v. AK Steel Corp., No. 1:02-cv-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)..... 15

Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC, No. 3:11 CV 1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011)
..... 13, 20

Clark Equip. Co. v. Int’l Union, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, 803 F.2d 878, (6th Cir.
1986)..... 12

Eliason v. Gentek Building Products, Inc., No. 10-2093 (N.D. OH. 2013) 16

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp., 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).. 20

Ganci v. MBF Inspection Servcs., Inc., No. 2:15-cv-2959, 2019 WL 6485159 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 3,
2019)..... 14

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC, No. 2:11-CV-436, 2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4,
2014)..... 19

Gold v. Lumber Liquidators, No. 14-cv-5373 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 16

Graybill v. Petta Enterprises, LLC, No. 2:17-cv-418, 2018 WL 4573289 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25,
2018)..... 23

Gulbankian v. MW Manufacturers, Inc., No. 10-10392 (D. Mass. 2014) 16

Hainey v. Parrott, 617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2007) 18, 20

Herrera v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 8:18-cv-00332 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 16

Hill v. Canidae Corporation, No. 20-1374 (C.D. Cal. 2021)..... 16

In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litigation, MDL 2827 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 16

In re Art Materials Antitrust Litg., MDL No. 436, 100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D, Ohio 1983)..... 19

In re Big Lots, Inc. S'holder Litig., No. 2:12-CV-445, 2018 WL 11356561 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 28, 2018) 14

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig., 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 17

In Re IKO Roofing Shingle Products Liability Litigation, MDL No. 2104 (C.D. Ill. 2009) 16

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig., 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 22

In re Propulsid Products Liability Litigation, MDL No. 135 (E.D. La. 2002) 16

In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig., MDL No. 2247 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 16

In re Viox Products Liability Litigation, MDL No. 1657 (E.D. La. 2011)..... 16

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Litig., MDL No. 1958 (D. Minn. 2007)..... 16

In re: CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig., MDL No. 2270 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 16

In re: CertainTeed Roofing Shingle Products Liability Litig., No. 07-MDL-1817 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 16

In re: JP Morgan Chase Mortgage Modification Litigation, No. 11-md-2290 (D. Mass. 2014) 16

In re: Kitec Plumbing System Products Liability Litig., MDL No. 2098 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 16

Int’l Union, UAW, et al. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 20, 23

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc., 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).... 14, 17, 18

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC, No. 2:10-cv-729, 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012) 18, 22

Leach v. Honeywell International, Inc., No. 1:14-cv-12245-LTS (D. Mass. 2014)..... 16

Lessard v. City of Allen Park, 470 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 21

Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp., 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000) 12

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Illinois Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago, 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) 19

McHugh v. Olympia Entm't, Inc., 37 F. App'x. 730 (6th Cir. 2002) 16

Morrison v. Ross Stores, Inc., No. 4:18-CV-2671-YGR, 2021 WL 3852726 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2021) 16

Newman v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, No. 1:11-cv-03530 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 16

Olden v. Gardner, 294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008) 18

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 22

Pollard v. Remington Arms Company, LLC, No. 4:13-cv-00086-ODS (W.D. M.O. 2017)..... 16

Roland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp.Inc., No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 977589 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2017)..... 13

Rosser v. A & S Contracting, Inc., No. 2:15-cv-00711, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23377 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2017) 21

Shanahan v. KeyBank, NA, No. 1:19-cv-2477, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50516 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2021) 22

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep't, 679 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1982) 20

Superior Beverage Co. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 827 F. Supp. 477 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 21

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank, No. 1:11-cv-88, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94450 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014) 22

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc., No. 3:15-CV-2673, 2018 WL 4539287, (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018)..... 12, 13

United Desert Charities v. Sloan Valve Company, No. 12-6878 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 16

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC, 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Williams v. Vuokovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 21

Treatises

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th Ed. 2002) 13, 14
